ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A RESOLUTION

<u>23-131</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

June 4, 2019

To declare the existence of an emergency with respect to the need to approve the award of Contract No. CFOPD-19-C-036 with Fast Enterprises, LLC, to provide services for a Modernized Real Property Tax System on behalf of the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Tax and Revenue, and to authorize payment for the services to be received under the contract.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Contract No. CFOPD-19-C-036 Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2019".

Sec. 2. (a) There exists an immediate need to approve the award of Contract No. CFOPD-19-C-036 with Fast Enterprises, LLC, to provide services for a Modernized Real Property Tax System for the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Tax and Revenue, and to authorize payment for the services to be received under the contract.

(b) The proposed award will provide a Modernized Real Property Tax System for the District of Columbia. The contract has a base period of 2 years, with 5 one year options. The option periods cover ongoing maintenance support and hosting only.

(c) Council approval is necessary because the proposed award is for a multiyear term. Council approval is necessary on an emergency basis to enable this tax system to be in use before the next tax season.

Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances enumerated in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that the Contract No. CFOPD-19-C-036 Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2019 be adopted after a single reading.

Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.